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INFO     7602 AINTELG FT BELVOIR VA//INSR
SECRET                      FOR AFOSI ONLY ...... ""
REF: REQUEST FOR PHOTO IMAGERY INTERPRETATI-ON.IYOUR MSG Z92OZOZ OCT 80.
SUBJECT CASE NR: 8017D9Z-126 HQ CR 44
I. SUBJECT NEGATIVES/FILM WERE ANALYZED BY ..HQ IVT AND 7602 AINTELG/IT AND THE
FOLLOWING RESULTS WERE FOUND:
A. NEGATIVE #1: DEPLICTING C-SA AIRCRAFT ON APPROACH AND STREAKING UNIDENTIFIED
AERIAL OBJECT. IN LOWER RIGHT PORTION OF FILM.- FILM FOUND TO BE .UNALTERED. SIZE
DIFFERENTIAL WAS NOT-CONSISTENT WITH SIZE OE .AIRCP~FT. CONCLUSION: INCONCLUSIVE
B. NEGATIVE #2; DEPLICTING CYLINDER SHAPED UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL OBJECT IN UPPER
LEFT PORTION OF PHOTO.¯ FILM FOUND TO BE UNALTERED. FIIG~ SHOWED OBJECT TO BE
CONSISTENT WITH FIELD DEPH AND CONSISTENT WITH RELATIVE SIZE OF FIXED OBJECTS.
CONCLUSION: LEGITIMATE NEGATIVE OF UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL OBJECT~ BOLTON/REINFELD
METHOD DID NOT REVEAL VISIBLE MARKINGS ON OBJECT.
C. NEGATIVE #Z: DEPLICTING IPuREGULAR SHAPED UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL OBJECT IN
.~EVEN FRAMES OF 8MM FILM. BECAUSE OF THE SI.ZE AND. APPARENT SPEED OF OBJECTNO FURTHER .CLASSIFICATION OR CONCLUSION COULD,. BE DRAWN. FILM SHOWN TO BE

D. 34 INCHES OF 8~ FILM:      DEPLICTING APPARENT COLOKED OBJECT MOVING iN FRONT
OF..STILL C,,gJVIERA. F’ILM.FOUND ’I~:) BE UNALTERI:-:B.. SPt<CTI:{OGF{APHY I{Ii:VI!:AI.,iZDCOI_,OI:{E:S TO --
BE BASIC PRISM FEATURES. DEP’IH ANALYSIS REVEALED OBJECT TO BE WIIHIN 152N~ OF
CAMERA. OBJECT WAS NOT CONd;ISTENT WITH RELATIVE SIZE OF FI~ED OBJECTS OBSERVED
FOR SEVERAL SECONDS IN FILM. CONCLUSION" INCONCLUSIVE.
E.      ORIGINAL NEGATIVE DEPLICTING UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT.      FILM. FOUND TO BE UNfiLTERED.
BECAUSE OF A:LACK OF FI~ED OBJECTS IN THE FILM, NO DEPTH ANALYSIS COULD BE PERFORN~D.
BOLTON, REINFELD METHOD REVEALED OBJECT TO BE SAUCER SHAPED, APPROXIMATE;DIAMETER
37 ’FEET¯ OBJECT CONTAINED A TRILATERAL INSIGNIA ON THE LOWER PORTION OF OBJECT.
CONCLUSION :. LEGITIMATE NEGATIVE OF. UNIDENTIF.IED AERIAL OBJECT.
2. REF YOUR REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .REGARDING HQ CR 44, THE FOLLOWING
IS PROVIDED: CAPT GRACE 7602 AINTELG/INS CONTACTED AND RELATED FOLLOWING: (S/WINTEL)
USAF NO. LONGER PUBLICLY ACTIVE IN UFO RESEARCH, HOWEVER USAF STILL HAS INTEREST
IN ALL UFO SIGHTINGS OVER USAF INSTALLATION/TEST RANGES.      SEVERAL OTHER GOVERNMENT
AGENCIES, LEAD BY NASA, ACTIVELY INVESTIGATES LEGITIMATE SIGHTINGS THROUGH COVERT
COVER.      (S/WINTEL/FSA) ONE. SUCH. COVER IS UFO REPORTING CENTER, US COAST AND GEODETIC
SURVEY, ROCKVILLE, MD 20852.      NASAFILTERS RESULTS OF .SIGHTINGS TO APPROPRIATE
MILITARY DEPARTMENTS WITH INTEREST IN THAT PARTICULAR SIGHTING. THE OFFICIAL
US GOVERNMENT POLICY AND RESULTS OF PROJECT 6QUARIUS IS STILL C_.Lp~_SiFIE~TOP_~SEC_BET_---~__
WITH NO DISSEMINATION OUTSIDE OFFICIAL IN~]ELL~GENCE CHANNELS AN~ Q-I’~H~R~STRICTED
ACCESS TO "MJ TWELVE". CASE ON BENNEWITZ IS ~BEING MONITORED BY NASA/INS, WHO
REQUEST.ALL FUTURE.’EVIDENCE BE FoRWARDEDTo THEM THRU AFOSI/IVOE.
4. REF YOUR REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE. BECAUSE OFA CHANCE .OF PUBLIC
DISCLOSURE, NO KNOWLEDGEABLE PERSONNEL WITH SPA WILL BE PROVIDED. CONTINUE TO RECEIVE
ASSISTANCE FROM INDIVIDUALS MENTIONED IN YOUR MESSAGE, MILLER/FUGATE. BECAUSE OF
¯ THE. SENSITIVITY OF CASE, REQUEST ]HEY BE .3HOROUGHLY DEBRIEFED AT REGULA~ INTERVALS.
BTS
NNNS
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REF: REQUEST FOR PHOTO IMJ~GERY !NTERPRE’YATION YOUR NLSG 292030Z OCT ~0.
SUBJECT CASE NR: 8017D93-126 HQ CR 44
1. ¯ SUBJECT NEGATIVESflFIL~ WERE ANALYZED BY HQ IVT AND 7602 AINTELG/IT AND
FOL,L~DWING I~-L"].SULTS WERE FOUND:                  "
A. NEGATIVE #I: DEPLICTING C-5A AIRCRAFT ON APPROACH AND STREAKING UNIDENTIFIED
/g~R]AI., OI3,Hf:CT .IN L,OWt.:]~ RI.GHT t~OR’I’ION OF’ FII.~4. FIL~ FOUND TO BE UNALTERE[). ~.[ZE

DIFFEPd~NT/A~ WAS NOT CONSISTENT WITH SrZE OF AIRCF~T. CONCLUSION: INCONCLUSIVE
B. NEGATIVE //2; DEPLICTING CYLINDER SHAPED UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL OBJECT IN UPPER
LEFT PORTION OF PHOTO. FILM FOUND TO BE UT~ALTERED. FILM SHOWED OBJECT TO BE
CONSISTENT WITH FIELD DEPH AND CONSISTENT WITH RELATIVE SIZE OF FIXED OBJECTS.
.CONCLUSION: LEGITIMATE NEGATIVE OF UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL OBJECT. ,~BOLI~DN/REINFELD
MEI~4OD DID NOT REVEAL VISIBLE MARKINGS ON OBJECT;
C. NEGATIVE -//3: DEPLICTING IRREGULAR S~)ED UNIDENTIFIED ~ERIAL OB.]ECT IN
SE~.N FI~J~I~.-:S ,OF 81v$4 FILM. BECAUSE OF I}IE SIZE AND APPARENT SPEED OF OBJECT
NO FUR~r[ER CL~SIFICATION OR CONCLUSION cOULD BE DRAWN. FIU~I’ SHOWN TO BE

D. 34 INCHES OF 81v~4 FILM: I).EPL[CTING APP,]RENT COLOI~ED OBJECT MOWING IN FRONT
~)I;’ .g’l’[l,l., {~AMI;:~A. I’~.II~I FOUNI) ’IO BE UNAI~TI;]I~I;II). S[’I’:(ZI’I(OGI(I~’IIY l~l’iVi’:Al.a..il) C( )I ,()I II.’.~-; ’I~)
lfl~ BASIC I-’HiSM FEATURES. DEP’D~ ANALYSIS REVEAI~ED OHJECT ’If) BE WI’HIIN 152~ O1;’
{;AMERA. OBJECT WAS NOT CONSISTENT WITH RELATIVE SIZE OF .FI~ED OBJECTS OBSERVED
FOR SEVERAL SECONDS IN FILM. CONCLUSION: INCONCLUSIVE.
!.:, ORIGINAL NEGATIVE DEPLICTING UNIDENTIF:IED OBJECT, FLIJ~I F’OL~D 1’0 BE UNAL’I’ERED.
I-;ECAUSE OF A ~CK OF FInD OBJECTS IN ~ FI~, NO DEPTH ~YSIS COU~ BE PERFO~D.

:7 FEET, OBJECT CONTAIN~ ’A ’rRI~TEI~ INSI~IA ON ~ LGWER PORTION OF OBJECT ~-~ ~
(0NCLUSI.~: ~GITI~TE NE~TI~ OF ~IDENTIFIED ~I~I~OBJECT. "
2. ~F YOUR I~QUEST FOR F’~R’~R INFO~TION ~G~ING ~HQ CR ~%~ "ff~ FOLL~ING~#’~f,#¢#~#-]
IS PROVIDED: C~ ~CE ~ ~N~LG~ INS C~TAC~ ~D ~LATED FOLDING: (S/WINT~L
U~ NO LONGER P~LICLY ACTI~] IN ~O ~SE~CH, H~E~R US~’ STILL ~ INTEREST

AGENCIES, .~ BY N~A, ACTI~LY I~STIGA~S LEGITI~ SIGHTINGS ~OU~ COVERT
CORR.. (S/WIN~L/FSA) ONE SUCH CO~R IS ~0 ~PORTING CENTER, US CO~T ~ GEODETIC

MILI’F~RY DE~NT~ W~4 I~TE~ST IN ~T P~TICU~ SI~TING. .i~ OFFICI~
US ~~NT POLICY ~ ~SULTS OF PROJECT AQU~(IUS IS STILL C~SiFIED TOP SECRET
WI~ NO DISS~INATION OU~IDE OFFICI~ IN]ELLIGENCE C~ELS ~D WIll ~S]’RICI~D
ACCESS TO "MJ ’IWELVE". C~E ON B~NEWI’~ IS BEING ~NI~I) BY N~7VINS, ~-iO
~ST ~L FU]UI~ EVIDENCE BE FORW~EDTO ~ ~U ~SI/IVOE.
~. ~F YO~ ~Q~ST FOR ~C~IC~ ~SIST~CE. BECAUSE OF A C~CE OF P~LIC
DISCUSS, NO ~D~ PERSO~EL WI!H ~ WILL BE PROVIDED. CONTINUE TO
~SIST~E FR~ INDIVIDU~S ~NTIONED IN YOUR ~SSA~, MIL~R~ FU~TE. BECAUSE OF
1~ SENSITIVII~ OF ¢~E, RETEST "I~ BE 1HOROU~LY DEBRIEFED AT REGU~ IN’I’ERV~S.

~~E 17NOV2020 ************* ~P~















2. REF YOUR RE(~EST FOR FUR3HZR INFORMATION REG?d~DING ItQ CR !4/., THE FOI.,LC/4ING "
IS PROVIDED: CAPT GRACE 7602 AZNTELG, INS CONT/IC’II£D f~ll) RELA3~ED FOI.,L~/ING: (S/W.IN"I’EL)
USAF NO LONGER PUBLICLY ACTIVE IN UFO RESE~J~CI-I, HC~NI!:VER USAF STILL tt.,’~ INTEREST
IN ALL UFO SI(~TINGS OVER USAF INSTALLATION/TEST RANGES. SEVERAL OIHER GOVEI~J~E/~’

ITINGS THROUGII COVF, RT

~ CR T

BY N~SA/INSI ~1tO

DISCLOSURE, NOKNO~NI_~DGI.Z/~BI_~, PERSONNEl., WI~!I! SPA WIl.,I., . BE PROV~DED.’

~SIST~E ~ I~IVIDUA~ ~I~ED IN YOUR ~;SSAC;E, MIL[~;I~, FUGATE.
1~ S~SITIVi~ OF C~E,. RETESTql’~Y BE ’IHOROUt~II,YDEI3RIEFEB

. B~ _~ ::,
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CONT[NIE TO RF:,Ct::IVE
BECAUSE OFf

AT RE(~JL,AR IN’I’ERVAL~ ;.



Fall, 1982

Project A~UARIUS data obtained by .B.through sources within DIA.

.Project exists. Data took a long time to get because people.contacted by B
took quite a bitof.time tofind-it. Very high security.

Found one individual in Pentagon who has a copy of a summaryrep0rt. This
refers to a lengthy Project Report in several volumes and also a location which
is a real location.

ProJect..comes at least partly under NISC (Naval Intelligence Support. Center) at
Suitland Blvd. location. Center has to .do-with.the digital analysis of photographs.
Project is under "Control Channel Baker" and is’"above Top Secret". Data requires
clearances far beyond those possessed by B..to get at it.

Project utilises a room full of equipment~(digital imagery).. Reason for classification
is not .because of equipment but because of type of work being done with it. Project
facility was completed in 1976. Involved is a "type of information channel which
is not yet in existence but might be established in the near future". There is
no declaseification date on the project, and those involved with it will deny its
existence to anyone not authorized to know about it. Facility is DIPS (Digital
Image Processing Service), Suitland Rd. (Also called DIP System)

7602 AINTELG Ft.- Belvoir, is now the Air Force Special Activities Center (AFSAC).

Aquarius Project summary report isDocument No. B55207/76.
got the clearance, you can see it"...                      .

Harry Ridge is custodian of equipment¯at DIPS,

B .as told, "If rou’ve





Aug 22

Dear Bill,

Here are the numbers you requested.

I assume you will know what to do with
them .... discretely.

- (202) 6974105
- KY2533

I found I had scribbled in my notes DC5C.

Some place.in Pentagon.

Name :^Westerman                     ~     &~    6 ~5-- o~14

Good luck.

Sargent







CONTRACT # N00014-69-C-0446
ARPA ORDER # 1459

SAN INVESTIGATION OF THE FEASIBILITY OF
DEFENDING SURFACE VESSELS AGAINST
LOW-FLYING THREATS:

STHREAT EVALUATION: AIRCRAFT; TARGET
RECOGNITION; DOPPLER RADAR; DIRECTION
FINDING; VELOCITY; AZIMUTH, ANGLE OF
ATTACK; RADAR TRANSMITTERS; RADAR
RECEIVERS; EARLY WARNING SYSTEMS; HIGH
FREQUENCY COMPUTER PROGRAMS; ALGORITHMS;
MUMERICAL ANALYSIS; PATTERN RECOGNITION;
LOW ALTITUDE AERIAL TARGETS.

STOP SECRET

SDECLASSIFICATION STATUS: OADR

@DISTRIBUTION CONTROLLED: CHIEF, OFFICE
OF NAVAL RESEARCH, CODE 414, ARLINGTON,
VA 22217.

~CONTRACTORS: (1) SYLVANIA ELECTRONIC
SYSTEMS-WEST, MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA,
ELECTRONIC DEFENSE LABS.      (2)    GTE SYLVANIA
INC. (3) RAYTHEON CO. BURLINGTON, MASS.
OHD ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

~REPORTS:

MAR 70: QUARTERLY REPT. (#EDL-GgO0) 42P
MAY 70: REPORT: MAY BELL TECHNICAL

WORKSHOP18-22 MAY 1970, HELD AT
RAYTHEONCO. SPENCER LAB~
BURLINGTON~ MASS. 235P

JUN 70: ANNUAL REPORT (#EDL-G915) 38P
FEB 71: PROJECT AQUARIUS SPECIAL REPORT

(#EDL-M1380) 38P
MAY 71: FINAL REPORT (#EDL-E184) 117P

R. KRULEE
G. LEONG
N. RACHLIN
S. RICHMOND
K. SNOW
R. STANDLEY



CONTRACT # N00014-67-C-0446
ARPA ORDER # 1459

SAN INVESTIGATION OF THE FEASIBILITY OF
DEFENDING SURFACE~VESSELS AGAINST
LO~-FLYING ~HREATS:

STHRE~T EVALUATION| AIRCRAFT; TARGET
RECOGNITION;    DOPPLER RADAR;    DIRECTION.
FINDING; VELOCITY; AZIMUTH,ANGLE OF"
ATTACK;    RADAR TRANSMITTERS; RA.DAR~
RECEIVERSI    EARLY WARNING SYSTE.MSI HIGH
FREQUENCYCOMPUTER PROGRAMS;    ALGORITHMSI
MUMERICAL ANALYSIS; PATTERN RECOGNITION;

¯ LOW ALTITUDE AERIAL TARGETS.

STOP SECRET .......

SDECLASSIFICATION STATUS:OADRI

SDISTRIBUTION CONTROLLED:.CHIEF, OFFICE
OF NAVAL RESEARCH, CODE 41¯4, ARLINGTON,
IVA 22217.                                            .

.~CONTRACTORS: (1) SYLVANIA ELEOTRONIC

Notes:By S.T. Friedman5/24/~9

I received the info on the left
from W.L. Moore on May!B~ in
Visalia, .California. Bill also show-
me the brown envelope wh’.ich had

45cents postage and cancelled stamps.
but no visible p.ostmark.’ I spoke
with the librarian at Sy.lvania, ~
Mountai.nview,CA who eventually.
informed me of the titles, .authors.,
and dates of the 4 reports. She
also provided the contract number.
All of. her~.old copies were     .~

.destroyed(burned)..~but were only.
classified SECRET. She used the
t̄erm Aqu’arius. I did not.

Two of the authors Gordon Leong
and N.:Rachlin still work there.

¯ There would seem to be no question
that this is a genuine document.
:I did NOT approach-the 2, but
had checked to find that Leong is
.in the phone.book in Sunnyvale.

.SYSTEMS-WEST~ MOUNTAIN VIEW’~ CALIFORNIA~ Clearly the keywords and the title .
ELECTRONIC DEFENSE LABS, (2) GTE SYI~VANIA could cover highperformance

.;IN~,, (3) RAYTHEON CO, BURLINGTON,¯ MASS, ... airborne vehicles of unusual design.
OHD ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

¯ Authors

The info itseif.would.seem to be
unclassified and therefore not
very specific. Short of seeing
the actual documents or getting

’MAR"70: .QUARTERLY REPT, (#EDL-G?O0) 42P admissions from the authors, there
" is no way. t.o say whe.ther. or. not this

.is ~be. ~’ro~e¢.t.’ ~d~nitted ".to ~e~i’st.’ year
ago, if.it is ~ cover or What...

S.& S
.., ......L MAY.70.I.REPOR~:M~Y)ELL.TECMNICAL .

¯ ’" "’, ’" " ~ "W~RKSHDP"l~L22 "~V"I~ld,~H~LD AT
.. .???? .... RAYTHEON CO~ SPENCERLAB,.’ .

....... ; .... BURLINGTON~ MASS.    ..    235P
RK &KS ~UN 70: ANNUAL REPORT (#EDL~B?15)    38P

FEB71: PRO~ECT AQUARIUS SPECIAL REPORT
SR,KS,GL (#EDL-MI3BO) ....’ .: 38P

Someone with a ~avy clearance¯
might be able to. get .more info
and possiblyeven to talk to the

" authors. Perhaps on the basis ofMAY 71s FINAL REPORT (#EDL-EIB4) 117P "=-==^r ’--^r~w.¢u~= ,=== = consideredB~e~

SPRO3ECT SCIENTISTSm .~" as well as radar??

R. KRULEE ,., ~ " " :i~. .STF
G. LEONG "~         , I ¯only ask"ed if she had copiesof the 4 EDL reports by

N. RACHLIN number and if she had any¯ more Aquarius reports after she
S.. RICHMOND . mentioned .the term. No, to the latter on an old listing.

¯ K. SNOW. -. - . ;:" ~ .
R, STANDLEY ;~.. ’

L,R,R,KS



CONTRACT # N00014-69-C-0446
ARPA ORDER # 1459

~AN INVESTIGATION OF THE FEASIBILITY OF

LOW-FLYING THREATS:

~THREAT EVALUATION: AIRCRAFT; TARGET
RECOGNITION~ DOPPLER RADAR~ DIRECTION
FINDING; VELOCITY; AZIMUTH, ANGLE OF
ATTACK~ RADAR TRANSMITTERS~ RADAR
RECEIVERS; EARLY WARNING SYSTEMS; HIGH
FREQUENCY COMPUTER PROGRAMS; ALGORITHMS~
MUMERICAL ANALYSIS;    PATTERN RECOGNITION;
LOW ALTITUDE AERIALTARGETS.

*TOP SECRET

*DECLASSIFICATION STATUS: OADR

~OlSTRIBUTION CONTROLLED: CHIEF, OFFICE
~ NAVAL RESEARCH, CODE 414, ARLINGTON,

VA 22217.

~CONTRACTORS:      (1)     SYLVANIA ELECTRONIC
SYSTEMS-WEST, .~MOUNTAIN VIEW~ CALIFORNIA,
ELECTRONIC DEFENSE LABS.. (2) GTE. SYLVANIA
INC. (3) RAYTHEON CO. BURLINGTON, MASS.
OHD ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

¯ *REPORTS:

MAR 70: QUARTERLY REPT. (#EDL-GgO0)
42P

MAY 70: REPORT: MAY BELL TECHNICAL
WORKSHOP 18-22 MAY 1970, HELD AT
RAYTHEON CO. SPENCER LAB,
BURLINGTON, MASS. 235P

~UN 70: ANNUAL. REPORT (#EDL-G915) 38P
FEB 71: PRO~ECT AQUARIUS SPECIAL REPORT

(#EDL-M1380)
MAY 71:    FINAL REPORT (#EDL-E184)

*PRO~ECT SCIENT.ISTS~

R. KRULEE
G. LEONG

N. RACHLIN
S. RICHMOND
K. SNOW¯
R. STANDLEY-

~38P
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PUBLIC AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON,D.C. 20:~01-|400
-- $] 3 OCT 1984

Ref: 84-F01-1267

Mr. Brian Parks
19615 Mildred Avenue
Torrance, CA 90503

Dear Mr. Parks:

This responds to your Freedom of Information request
of August 24, 1984, addressed to the Defense Advanced
Research Projects Agency (DARPA),.which. was .received by
this Directorate on September 4, 1984 as the office
responsible for responding to requests for records under
t-be cognizance of Components of the Office of the
Secretary of Defense/Organization of the Joint Chiefs of
Staff (OSD/OJCS). The Defense Advanced Research Projects
Agency (DARPA) is an OSD Component.

DARPA has notified me that they.could locate no
records responsive to your request.

DARPA has a record of Project AQUARIUS, but it does
not correspond, to your description"TOP SECRET UFO Study"
and is therefore, not.a record responsive to your
request..

If you should want your request for Project AQUARIUS
to be interpreted without the UFO description,
Mr. Charles Buffalano, an initial denial authority, has
determined that information concerning Project AQUARIUS
is currently and properly classified and is exempt from
disclosure under the provisions of.5 USC

You have the right to appeal Mr. Buffalano’s
decision to deny the records. Any such appeal should
offer justification to support reversal of theinitial
denial and should 5e forwarded, within 45 days of your
receipt of thisletter, to the Office of the Assistant



Secretary of. Defense (Public Affairs)., Directorate for
Freedom of Information and Security Review, Room 2C757,
Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301-1400.

Sincerely,

Director, Freedom .of Information
and Security Review



LETTERS ON THE NEXT THREE PAGES WERE COPIES SENT TO CUFORN BY
GOUDIE, "DIRECTOR, PUGET SOUND AERIAL PHENOMENA RESEARCH,
WASHINGTON. OUR SINCERE THANKS TO DALE FOR HIS CONTRIBUTION.

NATIONAL SECURITY AG~NCY ’ ’ -.
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE

FO.RTGEORGE (3. MEAI:~. 4ARYLANO 20755-6000

Serial: Jg014B

0 3 aAR 1988

This is in response to your letter of 20 February
1986 in which you stated that, regarding your Freedom
Information Act (FOIA) request for information, on Project
Aquarius, you~are interested in-.~Aquarius as it pertainS to
unidentified aerial objects. Please be advised that/"~
Project Aquarius does not deal with ~nid~nti£ied aerial
objects.¯ We, therefore, have no information, to provide to
you on the subject.             .

In your’letteryou also ask £or in£ormation on
Projects Sigma and Snowbird. .The. FOIA provides that a
person has a right of access to federal agency records,
except to the extent that such records a~e protected
disclosure by one of nine exemptions. It does¯not require
~hat an agency answer questions. As I mentioned in~my’ .’
letter.of, 20 February, Sigma and Snowbird are not NSA
projects; therefore, we have no inf~r=ation to give youon
.these topics.                    .      .,          ~ .        ~..

Since you indicate in your letter that you will not "
be paying the $.15,000.00 fee to search for records
pertaining to Aquarius, this response completes our action.,-
on your request.;

. . - ..    Sincerely,-- ,    ~"

. DENNIS C. CHADWICK¯
Chief

Information Policy

~
’ Pug~ Sound Aer~. .

4109 Lk. W~n~on BI~ .

Dale O. goudie ,/,,..
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Continued from page 9

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE. MARYLAND 20755-6000

Serial : J9014C

1 5 APR 1986

.31_0

This responds to your letter of 7 March 1986 in which you."-
further narrowed your F.roedom of InEormation Act (FOIA) request
for records pertaining to Project Aquarius.

The docdment located in response to your reque.st a.s stated
in your 7 March letter has been reviewed by.this Agency as
required by the FOIA and has been ~ound to be currently and
properly clas.sifi, ed in accordance with Executive Order 125S6.
This document meetsthe Criteria £or. classi£ication as set £orth
in subpar~graphs2,-4~-and 8 of section I~ and remains

.classifiedTOP SECRET as provided in section’1.1 ofExecutive
Order 1~56. The document is classi£ied because its disclosure
could reasonably be expected tocause exceptionally g~ave damage
~o ~he nation~l security. Because .the.document.is..currently and
properly classified, ifis exempt from disclo.sure pursuant to
the fi-rst exemption of the FOIA (S U.S.C. section SS2(b)(i)).

In. addition,¯ this. Agency is authorized by various statutes
to protect ,certain information concerning its activities. We
have determined that such information txists in ¯this document.
~ccordingly, those.portions are:also e~empt .from disclosure
pursuant to the t:hird exemption.of the..FO.IA.which provides for
the withholding~f information specifi(ally protected £ro~
disclosure by statute. The specific statutes applicable in this
.case are Title 1~ U.S. Code 798; Title S0 U.S.~Code 40~(d)(5);
and Scdtion 6, Public.Law.86-56. (S0 U.g.. Code 402 note).

No portion of the tfiformation, is reasonably segregable.

Since your r.equest has beendenied,, y.ou ar~ hereby advised
of this Agency’s appeal .procedures.

AOy peeson denied access to in£o~mation mdy, within 4S days
aEter notification of.the denial, file. a~appeal to the NSA/CSS
Freedom of In~or,~ation Act Appeal Authority. The appeal sha11
be in writing addressed to the NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority;
National Securit~ Agency, Fort George G. Meade; HD 20755-6000.



coNTINUED From Page 10

Serial: JgOlld

~The p all reference the~initial denial of accessand
shal~ contain, in sufficient detail and particularity, the
grounds upon which the requester believes release of the
information is required. The NSA/CSS Appeal Authority’shal~ ’
respond to the appeal within 20working days after receipt.

In your letter, you take exception to, the amount requesteok
by this Agency for manpgwer and computer search fees to process
your origt.nal request for all information on Project Aquarius.
Pleasebe advised, that ~iSA search and dupl.ication fees are
computed in accordance ~ith guidance pr0mul~ated in.sectionsi’ ~
6-201 and 6-202 of DoD Directive. 5400.7-R.--...



NATIONAL SECURI’I;Y AGENCY
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE

FORT GEORGE G, MEADE, MARYLAND    20755-6000

Serial: Q4-072-87

27 January 1987

The Honorable John Glenn
United States Senate
ATTN: .Mr. Mark Frondorf
SH-503 Hart Senate Of£ice Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Glenn:

This responds to your letter of 7 January 1987 on behalf
of your constituent, Mr. Cl-ifford E. Stone (Enclosure 1).

. The National Security Agency (NSA) has received numerous

¯ Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests for information
pertaining to UFO incidents. Our records show that Mr. Stone
has submitted six such requests over the past 7 years. One of
those requests was £or the in£ormation mentioned in paragraph 2
of his letter to you, the UFO incident atRAF W9~d.b~id~e’Bhse..

"~ i
In;0url;l"F~ib~-r~"~lg84 responsd"t6Mr. ~t~ne (Enclosure 2),. we

i .................. n~ied h.~m that the estimated manpower hnd’cdm~dter search
costs involved in locating records responsive to his request
were $2S0.00. We advised him that, upon receipt of half that

. amount,, a.search would be made. ¯ Mr. Stonedid not respond to
"- " " outletter.

Regarding the information in paragraph 1 of Mr..Stone’s
letter, we have no record Of receiving an FOIA request for
documents dealing with a UFO destruction of a Cuban HiG-2"3.

Paragraph 3 of his letter asks for NSA analysis of the
document he attached. It appears to be an Air Force document.
The project names which are ref( e.renced, Sigma and Snowbird, are
not NSA projects. We have no knowledge of the information
contained in the document.

The subject of paragraph 4, project Aquarius, has been the
subject of numerous FOIA requests. Apparently there is or was
an Air For~e project by that name which dealt with UFOs.
Coincidentally, there is also an NSA project by that name.

TheNSA project does not deal with UFOs. ~e believe that th6
con~usion on this issue results ~rom an FOIA request submitted
b)" anoti~r person with interest in UFOs, ~.lr. Christian Lambright.



Serial: Q4-072=87

Hr. Lambright requested all information on the NSA project
Aquarius, apparently believing that the project pertains to
UFOs. He advised Hr. Lambright that our project does not deal
with UFOs. He then requested records revealing the "goal" of
Aquarius, and we withheld the document because it is
classified. He have reason to believe that our final response
to Hr. Lambright, denying him access to the records, has been
disseminated within a circle of those interested in UFOs and
that subsequently a misunderstanding has developed regarding
NSA, Aquarius and UFOs.

In responding to general FOIA requests for UFO                ~
information, certain documents have been withheld from the
p.ublic pursuant to the first and third exemptions of the FOIA.
The first exemption provides for the protectionof information
which is currently and properly classified in accordance with
the provisions of Executive Order 12356. The third exemption

- protects information from disclosure by statute. The statutes
¯ applicable in this case are 50 U.S.C. 402 note (Public Law

86°36, Section 6), 50 U.S.C. 403(d)(3) and--~--U~S.C. 798. This
Agency,s decision to protect those records has been uphel.d by.
the United States Court of Appeal.s for-lthe,..D,~.s~T,ict o£

~ .. ~olumbia.

...~ ..... . .......Ne hope that ’~e information being provided to you will be
of help to ~r. Stone.

Sincerely,

..,, /’:.’.., (

Director of Po/~icy





42i9 W. 01!ve~St~ ~ Suite #247
Burbank; CA 91505    ~
16 June, ~1983

Cen.t~al Intelligenc& Agency
L.R. Strawderman, Info. & Privacy Coerdlnator
Washington, DC 20505

Dear Mr. Strawderman~

Thank you for your r~sponse of ~ June to~my FO!A request of
6 May 1983. With respect to you~"neither confirm nor deny"
stance regarding 0per~tion Bando/Risk, I quite understand the
necessity foran intelligence organlzation~to take such an
~pprgach.~~ National~Se0urity is indeedan ~important cornerstone
~n our ~a~ion’s democracy,.as is an educated and informed public.
It is the striking~of’a balance between these~two that scmetlmes
constitutes a problemo~ Since i have~not yet decided whether t~s
best to let sleeping dogs lie, Please Provide me with ahe "formal
response under’the provisions of the FOIA" that you~mention in
paragraph three of your letter,         ~

On another matter, again under~t~e prov~si0ns~0f the Freedom of
Information Act, 5-U~C-552 as amended,~I ~ould like to add to
my initial request, an additional request~fo~ copies of documen-

~tation pertaining to the organization and purpose of Operation
K~,I dated c~rca 1981/82.

¯

I shall await your estimate of sea~sh fees regarding Operations
Snowbird and 461-L before makingany further decisions with
respect to these items.

Yours very truly,

HLO/ Hugh L. O’Neal



CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20505

0 JUN 1983

Hugh L. O’Neal
4219 W Olive.Street
Suite 247
Burbank, CA 91505

Dear Hr. O’Neal:

This is to acknowledge that we received your letter of
6 Hay 1983 in which you request a copy of an article from
Studies in Intelligence and information from this Agency’s
files on an Operation Bando, Project 461-L, and Operation
Snowbird under the provisions of the Freedom of Information
Act. You have agreed to pay search and copying fees in an
amount not to exceed $i00.00.

We are enclosing a copy of the article you requested,
entitled "The Investigation of UFO’s." Regarding Operation
Bando" or Bando/Risk," it is the policy of this Agency to
neither confirm nor deny allegations of any CIA confidential or
covert involvement in any program or operation. Information
pertaining to such an involvement--unless, of course, it has
been officially acknowledged--would be national security
classified pursuant to Executive Order 12356. Further, the
fact of the existence or nonexistence of records that would
refute or confirm allegations of a covert CIA involvement in
any activity would relate directly to information concerning
intelligence sources and methods, which the Director of Central
Intelligence has the responsibility to protect from
unauthorized disclosure in accordance with subsection I02(d)(3)
of the National Security Act of. 1947 and section 6 of the CIA
Act of 1949.

We trust you can appreciate the necessity for an
intelligence organization to take this approach. If for some
reason you wish to pursue your request~ however, we will
provide you with a formal response under the provisions of the
FOIA.

Regarding the balance of your request, since you have
placed a limit of $i00.00 on the amount you are willing to
commit yourself to pay for search fees, we will obtain an



estimate before continuing the processing of your request. ~he
fees for requests involving more than a single subject
frequently exceed this amount. We will let you know as soon as
the estimate is received. A copy of our fee schedule is
enclosed for your guidance.

Sincerely~

~ Strawderman "~-"------~

Information and Privacy Coordinator

Enclosures



74920 Federal Register ¢/Vol. 45, No. 221 / Thursday, November 13, 1980 / Rules and Regulations

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

32 CFR Part 1900

Public Access to Documents and
Recbrds and Declassification
Requests

AGENCY: Central Intelligence Agency.

ACTION: Final rule.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 13, 1980.

§ 1900.25 Fees for records services.
(a) Search and duplication fees shall be

charged according to the schedule set forth
in paragraph (c) of this section for services
rendered in responding to requests for
Agency records under this part. Records
shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced rate whenever the Coordinator
determines that a waiver or reduction of
the charge is in the public interest because
furnishing the information can be consid-
ered as primarily benefiting the general
public. Thus, the Coordinator shall deter-
mine the, existence and extent of any identi-
fiable benefit which would result from
furnishing the requested information and
he shall consider the following factors in
making this determination:

(1) The public or private character of the
information sought;

(2) The private interest of the requester;
(3) The numbers of the public to be

benefited;
(4) The significance of the benefit to the

public;

(5) The usefulness of the information to
the public; and

(6) The quantity of similar or duplicative .
information already in the public domain.
In no case will the assessment of fees be
utilized asan obstacle to the disclosure of
the requested information. The Coordina-
tor may also waive or reduce the charge
whenever he determines that the interest of
the government would be served thereby.
Fees shall not be charged where they would
amount, in the aggregate, for a request, or a
series of related requests, to less than $6.
Denials of requests for fee waivers may be
apl3ealed by writing to the Executive Secre-
tary of the Information Review Committee,
via the Coordinator.

(b) In order to protect the requester and
the Agency from largel unexpected (ees,
when it is anticipated that the charges will
amount to more than $25,the processing of
the request shall be suspended until the
requester indicates his willingness to pay.
The requester shall be notified and asked

¯ for his commitment to pay all reasonable
search and duplication fees. At his option,
the requester may indicate in advance a
dollar limitation to the fees. In such an
event, the Coordinator shall initiate a
search of the system Or systems of records
deemed most likely to produce relevant

records, instructing the system managers to
discontinue th~ search as soon as the stipu-
lated amount has been expended. Where
an advance limit has not been stipulated,
the Coordinator may, at his discretion or at
the behest of the requester, compile an
estimate of the search fees likely to be
incurred in processing a request, or of such
portion thereof as can readily be estimated.
The requester shall be promptly notified of
the amount and be asked to approve its
expenditure. In those cases where the Coor-
dinator estimates that the fees will be sub-
stantial, an advance deposit of 50 percent
of the estimated fees will be required; in
those cases where there is reasonable evi-
dence that the requester may possibly fail
to pay the fees which would be accrued by
processing his request, an advance deposit
of 100 percent of the estimated fees will be
required. The notice or request for an
advance deposit shall extend an offer to the
requester whereby he is afforded an oppor-
tunity to revise the request in a manner
calulated to reduce the fees. Dispatch of
such a notice or request shall suspend the
running of the period for response by the
Agency until a reply is received from the
requester.

(c) The schedule of fees for services
performed in responding to requests for
Agency records is established as follows:

(1) For each one quarter hour, or fraction
thereof, spent by clerical personnel in
searching for a record, $1.50;

(2) For each one quarter hour, or fraction
thereof, spent by professional personnel in
searching for a rehord, $3.50;

(3) For each on-line computer search,

(4) For each off-line (batch) computer
search of Central Reference files, $27.00;

(5) For all other off-line computer
searches of Agency files, $8.00 per minute
of Central Processing Unit (CPU) time;

(6) For copies of paper documents in sizes
not larger than 81/2 X 14 inches, $0.10 per
copy of each page;

(7) For duplication of non-paper media
(film, magnetic tape, etc.) or any document
that cannot be reproduced on a standard
office copier, actual direct cost; and

(8) For extra copies of reports, maps,
reference aids, and other Agency publica-
tions, actual cost.

(d) Inasmuch as the Agency’s systems of
records are highly decentralized, several
computer searches may be required to pro-
cess a request,depending upon its scope.
The computer search costs given in para-
graph (c), of this section, do not include
whatever professional/clerical search time
is needed to determine whether the records
located are in fact responsive to the request.

(e) Search fees are assessable even when
no records pertinent to the requests, or no
releasable records are found, provided the
requester has been advised of this fact and
he has, that notwithstanding agreed to in-
cur the costs of search.

(f) For requests which have accrued sub-
stantial search and duplication fe,es, or for
requests for records which have been previ-
ously released, or where there is reasonable
evidence that the requester may possibly
fail to pay the accrued fees, then, at the
discretion of the Coordinator, the requester
may be required to pay the accrued search
and duplication fees prior to the actual
delivery of the requested records; otherr
wise, the requester shall be billed for such
fees at the time that the records are provid-
ed Payment shall be remitted by check or
money order, made payable to the Treasur-
er of the United States, and shall be sent to
the Coordinator. No appeals or additional
requests shall be accepted for processing
until the requester has paid all outstanding
charges for services rendered under this
part.





Larry R. Strawdermen
Info. & Privacy Act CoOrdinator
Central Intelligence Agency
~shlngton, DC ~0505

4219 W. Olive St.,
Burhax~:~, CA 91505
6 1 83

Suite 247

Dear Mr, Strawderman,

Pursuant to the provisions of The Freedom of Information Act, §5-USC-55~ as
amended, I hereby request copies of the following documentation:

-Copy Of the 1966 sixteen page "Studies in Intelligence"report on UFOs authored
by MaJ. Hector Qulntanilla and described in the enclosed article.

-Copies of all available information and records relating’ to CIA Operation
BANDO (possibly listed as "BANDO/RISK"), " This wao a medical research project
(possibly involving aspects of human evol~tion) which was established in 19h9
and ’terminated in 197~.

-Copies of all available documentation and records pertaining to PROJECT 461-L,
a photographic balloon reconnaissance project involving Soviet Union overflights
prior to the development of the U-2. This project was active c.1957-58, and
also involved ¢o~pe, ration with the USAF.

-copies of all avaliable documentation and records pertaining to OPERATION
SNOWBIRD, an advanced aircraft research project conducted in co~eration with
the USAF and NASA at a test site in Nevada. This operation was begun in 1972
and continues to the present,

Charges and fees incurred in connection with the processing of this request are
hereby guaranteed up to a maximum of $IOO.OO.

Yours very truly,

HLO/encl. Hugh L. O’Neal



United States of America 29 December,1980
Department of the Air Force
The Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20530

Attn: HQ USAF Freedom of Information Manager

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Infommation Act,
§5-USC-552 asamended, I hereby request access to copies of the
documentation enumerated as follows:

-Documents or~documentation setting forth the specific purpose,
budget, dates of authorization or commencement and date of effective
termination (if any) of Air Force project or operation "Silver
Lance" or "Silverlance", probably~begun during the early 1950s and
very possibly headquartered at Wright-Patterson AFB, Dayton, Ohio.

-Copies of the various progress r~ports and final report (if any)
for the above mentioned project’.

-Copies of the project’s organization chart/staff directory for
each year of its operation.

-Copies of the project’s standing operating procedures, including
any revisions thereof.

-Copies of its legislative-liason r~ports and evaluations.

If any expense in excess of $~0 is incurred~ in connection with this
request, please submit an enumeration of such charges to me for my
approval prior to their being incurred,.

Should it be necessary to deny this request either in whole or in
part, please inform me of your department’s appeal procedure.

WL~/s

Yours very truly,

!,/,.." -i",!W ,
,-.<,iS,.,!

William L’~ Moore .



United States of America 29 December,1980
Department of the Air Force
The Pentagon .
Washington, D.C. 20330

Attn~ HQ USAF Freedom of Information Manager

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act,
§5-USC-552 as amended, I hereby request access to copies of the
documentation enumerated as follows: ,.

-Documents or documentation setting forth the specific purpose,
budget,, dates of authorization or commencement and date of effective
termination (if any) of. Air Force project or operation "Aquarius",
probably begun c.1965-1968.

-Copies of the various progress reports and final report (if any)
for the above mentioned project.

-Copies of the project’s organization chart/staff directory for
each year of its operation.

If any expenses in excess of $25 are incurred in connection with this
request, please submit an enumeration of such charges to me for my
approval prior to their being incurred.

Should it be necessary to deny this request-either in whole or in
part, please inform me of your department’s appeal procedure.

WLM/s

Yours very truly,

’- ._._. "
William ~. Moore



Department of the Air Force

HQ, Foreign Technology Div. (AFSC)

Wright-Patterson AFB, OH 4~3~

Dear Sgt. Cole:

I February,1981

I am enclosing copies of correspondence between myself and

HQ USAF, Washington, D.C.~concerning an FOIA request for certain

~records. Would you please run thesethrough your system and

see if anything turns up.

I would also be interested in knowing whether records pertaining

to an Air Force project or operation known as "Bear" are obtainable

through your office.

Your coSperation in this matter is most appreciated.

Yours very truly,

WLM/s(encl.:3)

William L. Moore



DEPARTMENT,OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS FOREIGN TECHNOLOGY DIVISION(AFSC)

WRIGHT.PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE. OHIO 45433

REPLY 1’0
,1’1". o~,: DADF 12 Feb 81

SUBJECT:Freedom of Information Act Request - Projects or Operations Aquarius, Bear,
Silverlance (Silver Lance)

Mr. William L. Moore
P.O. Box 189
Dewey, AZ 86327

1. This replies to your Freedom of Information Act request dated 1 Feb 81
pertaining to projects or operations, Aquarius, Bear,Silverlance or Silver
Lance.

2. A thorough search was conducted of each directorate within FTD for the
projects or operations described in your letters. The seaPch failed to
locate any records/information on the requested documents.

COLE, MSgt, USAF
Freedom of Information Manager





AD- 507 423 15/3.2 15/4 17/9

SYLVANIA ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS-WEST MOUNTAIN VIEW CALIF
ELECTRONIC DEFENSE LABS

(U) Project AQUARIUS.

DESCRIPTIVE NOTE:

MAR 70 42P

PERSONAL AUTHORS:

REPORT NO.

CONTRACT NO.

Quarterly rept.,

Stand|ey,R. ;Snow,K.

EDL-GgO0

N00014-69-C-0446, ARPA Order-1459

SECRET REPORT

DECLASS ON OADR-

DESCRIPTORS: (U) (*NAVAL RESEARCH, FEASIBILITY STUDIES)
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AUTOMATIC VOICE ~ETWORK

INFORMATION;

INSTRUCTIONS

CONUS

ALASKA,

DO NOT DISCUSS CLASSIFIED’IN£ORMATION ON NONSECURE
TELEPHONES,~ OFFICIAL DOD TELEPHONES ARE SUBJECT TO
MONITORING FOR COMNUNICATIONS SECURITY PUF~OSES AT

ALL TIHES.

DoD telephones are provided for the transmission

of official government informatlon only and are
subject to communications security monitoring at
a11 times. Use of offlcial DoD telephones con-

stitutes consent to communications security moni-
toring in accordance wlthOoO Directive 4640.6.

DEFENSE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
DIRECTOBY

SUBSCRIBERS WORLDWIDETROUBLE REPORTING. NUMBER

DECEMBER 1982

CANADA.

CARIB

EUROPE

.PACIFIC

DOD

AIR .FORCE

ARMY.

NAVY

MISC



(312) PLUS 7 DIGITS:

SUBSCRIBER IDENTIFICATION    ¯

NAVSECGRUACT HOMESTEAD oPR ASST
NAVSECGRUACT PUERTO RICO
NAVSECGRUACT PUERTO
NAVSECGRUACT SKAGGS
NAVSECGRUACT SKAGGS
NAVSECGRUACT SKAGGS
NAVSECGRUACT WINTER
NAVSECGRUACT WINTER
NAVSECGRUACT WINTER
NAVSECSTA
NAVSECSTA OPR ASST
NAVSTA CHARLESTON

RICO OPR ASST
IS COMSEC
IS INFO OPT
IS OPS
HARBOR    ..
HARBOR DAY
HARBOR NIGHT ’,

NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVSTA
NAVS~A
NAVSUB
NAVSUB
NAVSUB
NAVSUB
NAVSUB
NAVSUB

CHARLESTON INFO OPR
CHAREESTON OPR ASST
GUANTANAMO VIA CONUS
KEFLAVIK VIA CONUS
KEY WEST
LONG BEACH
LONG BEACH D/0(1600~0730)

.LONG BEACH OPR ASST
MAYPORT
MAYPORT
MAYPORT OPR
NEWPORT
NEWPORT OPR
PUERTO RICO
PUERTO RICO
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO OPR ASST
TREASURE    IS DUTY OFC
TREASURE    IS OPR ASST
BASE BANGOR
BASE BANGOR OPR ASST
BASE NEW LONDON
BASE NEW LONDON OPR ASST
SUPPORT BASE
SUPPORT BASE

ASST.

ASST

OPR ASST

NAVSUB. SUPPORT BASE OPR ASST
NAVSURFWPNCEN FLD BR
NAVSURFWPNCEN(DAHLGREN"LAB)
NAVSURFWPNCEN(DAHLGREN LAB)OPR ASST
NAVSURFWPNCEN(WHITE OAK LAB) "
NAVSURFWPNCEN(WHITE OAK LAB)OPR ASST
NAVUSEAWARENGSTA
NAVUSEAWARENGSTA DET
NAVUSEAWARENGSTA DET
NAVUSEAWARENGSTA OPR ASST
NAVY DEPT DUTY CAPTAIN
NAVY DEPT OF OPR ASST
NCBC DAVISVILLE
NCBC DAVISVILLE-INFO OPR
NCMC BUF
NELLIS AFB
NELLIS AFBCP
NELLIS AFB OPR ASST
NEW BOSTON AIR AFS
NEW LONDON NAV UNDWTR SYS CTR
NEW LONDON NAV UNDWTR SYS CTR OPR
NEW LONDON NAVSUB BASE
NEW LONDON NAVSUB BASE OPR ASST
NEW YORK ARMY CH OF    PUBLIC AFFAIRS
NEW YORK ARMY PROC DET
NEW YORK ARMY PROC DET OPR.ASST ¯

NEWARK AFS
NEWARK AFS OPR
NEWPORT ARMY AI~O PLT
NIAGARA FALLS INTL AIRPORT
NIAGARA FALLS INTL AIRPORT
NIAGARA-FALLS INTL AIRPORT OPR ASST
NOAA FIRST GARP GLOBAL EXPER(FGGE)

NORAD CMBT OPS CTR INFO OPR .
NORAD WEA SPT UNIT ..
NORTH BAY CFB . .
NORTH’BAY CFB OPR ASST

CONUS SECTION

¯ ’, . LOCATION

HOMESTEAD AFB
¯ " SABANA SECA

SABANA SECA
SONOMA’
SONOMA ....
SONOMA
WINTER HARBOR
WINTER HARBOR
WINTER HARBOR

,WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON

¯CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
THRU NORFOLK

¯ KEFLAVIK
KEY WEST¯
LONG BEACH

¯LONG BEACH
LONG BEACH
MAYPORT
MAYPORT
MAYPORT
NEWPORT    ’
NEWPORT ¯
ROOSEVELT RDS
ROOSEVELT RDS
SAN DIEGO

; SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
BANGOR
BANGOR
NEW LONDON
NEW LONDON
KINGS BAY
KINGS BAY
KINGS BAY
FT    LAUDERDALE
DAHLGREN
DAHLGREN
SILVER.SPRING
SILVER SPRING
KEYPORT
HAWTHORNE
SAN DIEGO

¯ KEYPORT
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON "
DAVISVILLE
DAVISVILLE
PETERSON AFB
LAS VEGAS-
LAS VEGAS

LAS VEGAS
MANCHESTER
NEW LONDON
NEW LONDON
NEW LONDON
NEW LONDON
NEW YORK
NEW. YORK
NEW YORK

NEWARK¯
, NEWARK

NEWPORT
BUFFALO
BUFFALO
BUFFALO
CAMP SPRINGS
OCK~E
COLORADOSPRiNGS
NORAD CMC
ONTARIO
ONTARIO

PAGE 30

FL
PR
PR
CA
CA
CA .
.ME "

¯ " ME
ME

¯ DC
¯ DC

.SC
SC
SC
VA

-IC
FL.
CA
CA
CA
FL

,FL
FL

.RI

¯ PR
PR
CA
CA,
CA

CA
WA
WA
CT

~CT

GA
GA
FL

.VA
VA
MD
MD

¯ WA
NV
CA
WA

¯ DC
DC
RI
RI
CO
NV
NV
NV
NH
CT
CT
CT
CT
NY
NY
NY
OH
OH
IN
NY
NY
NY
MD

CO
CN
CN :

. (312) PLUS 7" DIGIT

PHONE NR.,

831-TXXX
831-7240

.253-4386
¯253-4478 "
253-4498 ,,
476-gxxx
476-9011
.476-9211
292-XXXX
227-0101
794-XXXX

794-2000
723-3960 -
231o1290
483-2178
360-XXXX
360-6202
360-0111
960-SXXX
960-6XXX
960-5011.
9~8-XXXX
948-1110
831-XXXX
831-3110
958-XXXX
958-0111
869-6233
869-0111
744-4XXX
744-1110
241-XXXX

,860o2XXX
860-4XXX
,860-2110
483-7226
249-XXXX
249-1110
290-XXXX
227-0101
744-XXXX
896-1870
957~5581
744-0111
937-1550
227-0101
948-6XXX
948-6525
887-1480
682-XXXX
898-3841
682-1800
881-1550
636oXXXX-

636°4000
241oXXXX

994-3280
994-3XXX
994-3000
580-XXXX
580-1110
634-1591
489~2XXX
489-3XXX

"489-3011
851-1390
.851-1460
834-1211
83�-3939
625-XXXX
625-0111



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

DAD 25 ~lanuary 1983

Possible Unauthorized Release of Classified Materla]

"0
INSA (MSgt Heldman}
DA

I. Per our telephone conversation today, ] am forwarding Mr Robert Todd’s
FOIA request along with the AFOSI message for determination as to
classification level.- As youcan see, Mr Todd retyped the message "for easier ¯
reading." I have talked to AFOSI/DADF, Nadine Dulacki. ’ According to her,
they did not rel~~e_to Mr Todd nor does she know how it cams.into

his possession(~~ki~~FSAC/I,OB, 664-A488) has lookedat the.
msssage.and he--that it~ fake for several reasons: ¯ "

__ a. There never has been an officewithin AFSAC (or 7602nd) with the
symbol.INS, IRSR; or IT. .’

__ ~. T~ere has never been a "Capt Grace" (or anyone with the surname
¯ brace) assigned to AFSAC. "            "

c. The purported imagery interpretation done is outside AFSAC’s and ~"
AFOSI~s mission. Further, AFSAC has no individuals who ~re photo" C~,3

-interpreters,     " . . . ¯
.~~" ~\¯    -, . ’ " ¯ "

-- d. The term WNINT=L is spelled phonetically on each occurrence. OSI
should certainl-~familiarwith the correct spellina Further the

document is replete with grammatical errors, typinge~ors, and ~n
general, makes no sense.            -                "

e. The document is not ~n the standard, accepted format for classified
"messages.          ¯         .          "      ¯ .     .      . .

Neither Naj Kilikauskas nor Mr Nehlig (who has worked inAFSAC ~any years)
remember hearing of a "Project Aquarius." Further, Ma~ Kilikauskas had no
idea if the information purportedly supplied by this Capt Grace is, in fact,
classified at the Secret/WHINTEL level. He suggests that both NASA and Coast
and GeOdetic Survey be contacted to see if they have an interest, in the
message.

; 2. Finally,.I have talked to MrEarl Niddaugh (AFOSI/IV~E, 767-S144)..jQl&
_y~members_& FOIA re.guest ~hat his office-staffed whirh inv@]~pH a~ AFOSI-

__mmessaqe-simi]~p to thi~pne._ However the were unable to identify it as-OSI

U~CLASSIFIED WHFN’ STa~;ntNr- ~.,



tionwill be better able to determine if this is a ]egitimate AFOSI document. ’ "

3, Until a determination ismade, we wi]l regard the document as classified.

SUSAN COOKSE-Y--_~
Documentation Management Branch 2 Arch

1. ¯Todd Reguest
2..Message, 2 cys CS/~r~INTEL)

UNCLASSIFIED WHEt~ ST.-’..~;DZr;G ALO;~’E



PUBLIC AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, D.C, ?.0301-1400

~ ~ OCT 1984

Ref: 84-FOIL1267

Mr. Brian Parks
19615 Mildred Avenue
Torrance, CA 90503

Dear Mr. Parks:

This responds to your Freedom of Information request
of August 24, 1984, addressed to the Defense Advanced
Research Projects Agency (DARPA}, which was received by
this Directorate on September 4, 1984 as the office
responsible for responding to requests for records under
the cognizance of Components of the Office of the
Secretary of Defense/Organization of the Joint Chiefs of
Staff (OSD/OJCS). The Defense Advanced Research Projects
Agency (DARPA) is an OSD Component.

DARPA has notified me that they could locate no
records responsive to your request.

DARPA has a record of Project AQUARIUS, but it does
not correspond to your description "TOP SECRET UFO Study"
and is therefore, not a record responsive to your
request.

If you should want your request for Project AQUARIUS
to be interpreted without the UFO description,
Mr. Charles Buffalano, an initial denial authority, has
determined that information concerning Project AQUARIUS
is currently and properly classified and is exempt from
disclosure-under the provisions of 5 USC 552(b)(1).

You have the right to appeal Mr. Buffalano’s
decision to deny the records. Any such appeal should
offer justification to support reversal of the initial
denial and should be forwarded, within 45 days of your
receipt of this letter, to the Office of the Assistant



Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs), Directorate for
Freedom of Information and Security Review, Room 2C757,
Pentagon~ Washington, DC 20501~1400.

Sincerely,

Director, Freedom of Information
and Security Review


